RESOLUTION NO. 9596-R13

A RESOLUTION URGING THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CEDING APPOINTMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of Champaign County provides public low-income housing and low-income housing certificates to residents of Champaign County; and

WHEREAS, all of the public housing facilities of the Housing Authority of Champaign County are located in the Cities of Champaign and Urbana and the Village of Rantoul; and

WHEREAS, the facilities and activities of the Housing Authority greatly impact the neighborhoods of Champaign, Urbana and Rantoul; and

WHEREAS, the municipal services which are necessary to be provided to Housing Authority facilities and certificate holders are rendered almost entirely by the Cities of Champaign and Urbana and the Village of Rantoul and not by the County of Champaign; and

WHEREAS, the Governor has signed House Bill 1854 which amends the Housing Authority Act and the Housing Cooperation Law, and is now Public Act 89-351; and

WHEREAS, Public Act 89-351 provides that, in a county of at least 170,000 but fewer than 500,000 inhabitants, the county board may, with respect to one or more commissioners, cede powers of appointment, confirmation and removal of those commissioners to one or more municipalities within the county by intergovernmental agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County of Champaign has evidenced by its resolution a desire to cede control and supervision of the Housing Authority of Champaign County to the Cities of Champaign and Urbana and the Village of Rantoul.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Urbana urges the Champaign County Board to consider and approve an agreement ceding its powers of appointment, confirmation and approval of the Commissioners of the Housing Authority of Champaign County.
- Section 2. That the intergovernmental agreement between the City of Champaign, the City of Urbana, the Village of Rantoul and Champaign County, Illinois, hereto attached, is approved in substantially the form attached.
- <u>Section 3.</u> That the Mayor is authorized and directed to execute this agreement in substantially the form attached.
- Section 4. That the City Clerk is directed to send a signed copy of this Resolution to Lyle Shields, Chair, Champaign County Board, 201 East Elm, Urbana, Illinois 61801; Mayor Dannel McCollom, City of Champaign, 102 North Neil Street, Champaign, Illinois 61820;

THIS RESOLUTION CONSISTS OF 2 PAGES.

Mayor Katy Podagrasi, Village of Rantoul, 333 South Tanner, Rantoul, Illinois 61866; John Piland, Champaign County State's Attorney, 101 East Main Street, Urbana, Illinois 61801; Fred Stavins, City Attorney, City of Champaign, 102 North Neil Street, Champaign, Illinois 61820; Ken Beth, Village Attorney, Village of Rantoul, 44 East Main Street, Champaign, Illinois 61820.

PASSED by	the Orbana City C	ouncil this 6th	_ day of _	November	, 1995.
AYES: Hayes,	Kearns, Patt,	Pollock, R	yan, Ta	A TOL	
NAYS: Whelan			S. H.	40	1,
ABSTAIN:			Rick	Mary .	Lanc
		Phy	llis Clark,	City Clerk	A
APPROVED	by the Mayor this	9 ¹² day of _	Hovan	les !	下量, 1995.
			11/11/11/11/15 A	CHOER CENERO	
		(or Sa	Certim	te
		Tod	Satterthwa	ite, Mayor	